
Question on Notice
No. 1149

Asked on 10 December 2024


MS L ENOCH ASKED THE MINISTER FOR YOUTH JUSTICE AND VICTIM
SUPPORT AND MINISTER FOR CORRECTIVE SERVICES (HON L GERBER)—

QUESTION:

Will the Minister advise (reported separately in a table, by corrections centre or facility) the total number of staff employed within Queensland Corrective Services as (a)
Custodial Corrections Officers, (b) Community Corrections Case Managers, (c) all other positions and (d) any vacancies)?

ANSWER:

Queensland Corrective Services (QCS) is vital to restoring community safety. QCS officers work extremely hard to deliver effective interventions to rehabilitate prisoners, reduce reoffending and ensure community safety.

As at 1 December 2024, the total number of staff employed within QCS is 8,647. The total number of staff employed comprises:


a) Custodial Corrections Officers:     5,212
b) Community Corrections Case Managers (PO2 and PO3): 540
c) All other positions:       2,895


As at 1 December 2024, there are a total of 830.59 vacant positions within QCS.

The 8,647 staff employed within QCS correctional centres and facilities and vacancies are outlined in the table below:


Centre/Facility
Custodial

Corrections
Officers

Community
Corrections Case

Managers

(PO2 Case
Managers and PO3

Senior Case
Managers)

All other
positions Vacancies

Correctional Centres

Arthur Gorrie Correctional
Centre

596  140 64.12

Borallon Training &
Correctional Centre

347  96 17.18

Brisbane Correctional Centre 398 119 15.00

Brisbane Women’s
Correctional Centre

193  74 6.00

Capricornia Correctional
Centre

420  137 26.71

Escort & Security Branch 209 23 0.00


Centre/Facility
Custodial

Corrections
Officers

Community
Corrections Case

Managers

(PO2 Case
Managers and PO3

Senior Case
Managers)

All other
positions Vacancies

Helena Jones 11  2 0.00

Lockyer Valley Correctional
Centre

*Although LVCC is not operational, recruitment has commenced for LVCC staff.
These staff are currently placed at other host centres until the commissioning of LVCC.

459  103 236.84

Lotus Glen Correctional
Centre

399  98 19.03

Maryborough Correctional
Centre

264  87 15.64

Numinbah Correctional
Centre

31  16 8.92

Palen Creek Correctional
Centre

38  19 6.10

Southern Queensland
Correctional Centre

144  74 61.29

Townsville Correctional
Centre

521  146 34.00

Wolston Correctional Centre 298 107 15.72

Woodford Correctional
Centre

608  158 24.74

Community Corrections

Beenleigh  18 9 5.00

Brisbane Central   22 7 3.00

Brisbane North   18 9 1.00

Brisbane Region   5 29 1.00

Brisbane South   18 8 2.00

Bundaberg   8 4 5.00

Burleigh Heads   11 9 0.00

Caboolture   24 7 0.00

Cairns   33 32 3.00

Cannonvale   2 3 0.00

Central Region    8 0.00


Centre/Facility
Custodial

Corrections
Officers

Community
Corrections Case

Managers

(PO2 Case
Managers and PO3

Senior Case
Managers)

All other
positions Vacancies

Cleveland   19 7 2.00

Cooktown   2 1 0.00

Dalby   3 2 0.00

Doomadgee   1 1 0.00

Emerald   1 6 2.00

Far North Region   1 16 0.00

Gladstone   10 4 0.00

Gympie   4 4 0.00

Hervey Bay   8 5 1.00

High Risk Offender
Management Unit

 17 117 8.00

HROMU Cntrl FNQ   5 13 3.00

Inala   12 5 0.00

Innisfail   8 5 2.00

Ipswich   37 21 2.00

Kingaroy   5 7 0.00

Logan City   34 11 4.00

Mackay   13 8 2.00

Mareeba   6 11 0.00

Maroochydore   23 15 0.00

Mornington Island   1 2 1.00

Mt Gravatt   12 4 0.00

Mt Isa   8 8 5.00

North Coast Region    13 1.30

Northern Region    10 3.00

Palm Island   1 2 0.00

Qld Drug & Alcohol Court   9 7 0.00

Redcliffe   13 6 0.00

Rockhampton   18 13 0.00

Roma   3 5 0.00


Centre/Facility
Custodial

Corrections
Officers

Community
Corrections Case

Managers

(PO2 Case
Managers and PO3

Senior Case
Managers)

All other
positions Vacancies

South Coast Region   2 16 1.00

Southern Region    7 1.00

Southport   29 18 0.00

Strathpine   12 6 0.00

Thursday Island   2 3 0.00

Toowoomba   22 13 3.00

Townsville   22 28 2.00

Warwick   1 2 2.00

Weipa   6 8 0.00

Wynnum   6 4 1.00

Other QCS Locations

QCS Headquarters  1 869 198.00

QCS Academy 276 4 68 15.00

QCS TOTAL 5212 540 2895 830.59

